
FINAL SCORE

Fla. Atlantic
4-6 (3-4) 24

Tulane
8-2 (5-1) 35

November 15, 2025 • Yulman Stadium (New Orleans, Louisiana)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

Fla. Atlantic (4-6; 3-4) vs. Tulane (8-2; 5-1)
Date: 11/15/2025 • Site: New Orleans, Louisiana • Stadium: Yulman Stadium
Kickoff time: 03:02 PM CST • End of Game: 06:38 PM CST • Total elapsed time: 03:35
Attendance: 30000
Temperature: 78 • Wind: 8 southWest • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Fla. Atlantic 3 7 0 14 24
Tulane 7 14 7 7 35

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 06:38 TLN - J.Calloway 14 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by P.Durkin GOOD) , 1-14 0:06 -7

1st 02:06 FAU - G.Smith 25 yd FG , 7-68 4:32 3-7

2nd 14:54 TLN - B.Bohanon 29 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (PAT KICK by P.Durkin GOOD) , 6-80 1:59 3-14

2nd 11:06 FAU - J.Platt 4 yd TD PASS from C.Veltkamp (PAT KICK by G.Smith GOOD) , 11-75 3:48 10-14

2nd 07:08 TLN - A.Miller Jr. 14 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (PAT KICK by P.Durkin GOOD) , 8-75 3:58 10-21

3rd 01:00 TLN - J.McClure 8 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by P.Durkin GOOD) , 5-51 2:28 10-28

4th 11:09 FAU - K.Shields-Dutton 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT PASS to C.Veltkamp FAILED) , 17-75 4:51 16-28

4th 04:30 TLN - J.Retzlaff 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by P.Durkin GOOD) , 13-67 6:33 16-35

4th 01:49 FAU - E.Messer 12 yd TD PASS from C.Veltkamp (PAT PASS caught by A.Waseem GOOD) , 9-75 2:41 24-35

OFFICIALS

Referee: Reid Jackson
Umpire: Neal Howley

Head Linesman: Jon Stabile
Line judge: James Bryant III
Field judge: Glenn Crowther

Back judge: Chris Scott
Side judge: Dustin Drawhorn
Center judge: Joshua Rusack



Team Statistics
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FAU TLN
FIRST DOWNS 33 21

Rushing 9 9
Passing 21 12
Penalty 3 0

NET YARDS RUSHING 97 162
Rushing Attempts 29 37
Average Per Rush 3.3 4.4
Rushing Touchdowns 1 3
Yards Gained Rushing 113 175
Yards Lost Rushing 16 13

NET YARDS PASSING 375 241
Completions-Attempts-Int 39-57-3 18-27-1
Average Per Attempt 6.6 8.9
Average Per Completion 9.6 13.4
Passing Touchdowns 2 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 472 403
Total Offensive plays 86 64
Average Gain Per Play 5.5 6.3

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 1-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 4-28 7-84
PUNTS-YARDS 1-31 4-188

Average Yards Per Punt 31.0 47.0
Net Yards Per Punt 31.0 41.5
Inside 20 0 1
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 0 1
Fair catch 0 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-245 6-390
Average Yards Per Kickoff 49 65
Net Yards Per Kickoff 49 46.3
Touchbacks 2 6

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-2-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 2 0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-112-0
Average Per Return 0 56

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-8-0 3-10-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 30:20 29:40

1st Quarter 9:30 5:30
2nd Quarter 9:13 5:47
3rd Quarter 5:05 9:55
4th Quarter 6:32 8:28

Third-Down Conversions 6 of 14 5 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 4 of 6 3 of 3
Red Zone Scores-Chances 4 of 5 4 of 4

Touchdowns 3 4
Field Goals 1 of 1 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-8 1-11
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 3.0-11 6.0-27
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 0
Total TDs 3 5

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 1-1 5-5
Field Goals 1-1 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FLA. ATLANTIC TULANE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Shields-Dutton 10 55 1 54 1 12 5.4
G.Sands 13 53 3 50 0 11 3.8
C.Veltkamp 6 5 12 -7 0 4 -1.2
Totals 29 113 16 97 1 12 3.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.McClure 10 94 0 94 1 26 9.4
A.Brown-Stephens 1 15 0 15 0 15 15
J.Calloway 1 14 0 14 1 14 14
J.Gordon 5 14 0 14 0 4 2.8
Z.Mobley 5 14 1 13 0 4 2.6
B.Sullivan 5 9 2 7 0 6 1.4
A.Barnes III 1 6 0 6 0 6 6
J.Retzlaff 7 9 8 1 1 3 0.1
TEAM 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1
Totals 37 175 13 162 3 26 4.4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
C.Veltkamp 39-57-3 375 2 50 1
Totals 39-57-3 375 2 50 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
J.Retzlaff 18-27-1 241 2 29 1
Totals 18-27-1 241 2 29 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
A.Waseem 11 60 0 19 15 39
E.Messer 9 133 1 50 10 74
D.Henry 6 78 0 28 8 19
G.Sands 5 38 0 10 7 28
J.Platt 3 22 1 12 6 3
B.Hoch 2 23 0 13 2 7
K.Shields-Dutton 2 12 0 8 5 10
M.Kirch 1 9 0 9 1 3
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Smith Jr. 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 39 375 2 50 55 183

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
B.Bohanon 3 56 1 29 5 12
A.Brown-Stephens 3 52 0 26 3 28
J.Pascuzzi 3 52 0 22 3 10
S.Preston 3 29 0 19 4 10
O.Hayes 2 15 0 14 2 -10
J.Reid 1 15 0 15 1 3
A.Miller Jr. 1 14 1 14 2 0
J.Calloway 1 6 0 6 1 3
Z.Lewis Jr. 1 2 0 2 3 0
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
A.Barnes III 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 18 241 2 29 25 56

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
L.Lupo 1 31 31.0 31 0 0
Totals 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Clark 4 188 47.0 53 1 1
Totals 4 188 47.0 53 1 1

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
E.Messer 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
J.Roberts 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 8 8
Totals 1 2 2 0 0 0 1 8 8

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
I.Wadsworth 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
J.Johnson 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 10 10
B.Despanie 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Z.Mobley 0 0 0 1 12 12 0 0 0
T.Smith 0 0 0 1 100 100 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 2 112 100 3 10 10

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
G.Smith 1st 02:06 25 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
A.Nelms 5 245 49 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
P.Durkin 6 390 65 6 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
E.Messer 0 133 0 2 0 135
G.Sands 50 38 0 0 0 88
D.Henry 0 78 0 0 0 78
K.Shields-Dutton 54 12 0 0 0 66

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
T.Smith 0 0 100 0 0 100
J.McClure 94 0 0 0 0 94
A.Brown-Stephens 15 52 0 0 0 67
B.Bohanon 0 56 0 0 0 56



Fumbles No. Lost
MESSER,E 1 1
VELTKAMP,C 1 0
Totals 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost



Fla. Atlantic Quarterback Progression
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

Veltkamp, Caden
39 - 57 68% 375 yds 2TD 3INT 124.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 1st and 10 on FAU25 (Q1 15:00) K.Shields-Dutton

+ 1-2 16 1st 2nd and 10 on FAU25 (Q1 14:55) A.Waseem
+ 2-3 9 1st and 10 on FAU41 (Q1 14:45) D.Henry 2
+ 3-4 3 1st 3rd and 2 on FAU49 (Q1 14:04) E.Messer 3
+ 4-5 11 1st 1st and 10 on TLN38 (Q1 13:15) A.Waseem 4

4-6 INT 1st and 10 on TLN27 (Q1 12:54) D.Henry
+ 5-7 1 2nd and 9 on FAU28 (Q1 11:11) D.Henry
+ 6-8 9 1st 3rd and 8 on FAU29 (Q1 10:46) G.Sands 2
+ 7-9 7 1st and 10 on FAU38 (Q1 10:15) E.Messer 3

7-10 3rd and 6 on FAU42 (Q1 09:18) A.Waseem
+ 8-11 50 1st 1st and 23 on FAU12 (Q1 06:31) E.Messer
+ 9-12 28 1st 1st and 10 on TLN38 (Q1 05:54) D.Henry 2
+ 10-13 1 1st and 6 on TLN6 (Q1 04:21) A.Waseem 3

10-14 1st and 10 on FAU25 (Q2 14:54) K.Shields-Dutton
+ 11-15 4 2nd and 10 on FAU25 (Q2 14:47) A.Waseem
+ 12-16 14 1st 3rd and 6 on FAU29 (Q2 14:35) E.Messer 2
+ 13-17 18 1st 1st and 10 on FAU43 (Q2 13:59) D.Henry 3
+ 14-18 11 1st 1st and 10 on TLN39 (Q2 13:23) D.Henry 4
+ 15-19 13 1st and 15 on TLN33 (Q2 12:42) B.Hoch 5

15-20 1st and 8 on TLN8 (Q2 11:54) K.Shields-Dutton
15-21 3rd and 4 on TLN4 (Q2 11:43) -2

+ 16-22 4 TD 4th and 4 on TLN4 (Q2 11:12) J.Platt
16-23 1st and 10 on FAU25 (Q2 07:08) J.Smith Jr.
16-24 2nd and 10 on FAU25 (Q2 07:01) D.Henry -2

+ 17-25 25 1st 2nd and 8 on FAU42 (Q2 06:20) E.Messer
+ 18-26 10 1st 1st and 10 on TLN33 (Q2 06:09) B.Hoch 2
+ 19-27 5 1st and 10 on TLN23 (Q2 05:45) G.Sands 3
+ 20-28 9 1st 3rd and 3 on TLN16 (Q2 05:01) M.Kirch 4
+ 21-29 6 2nd and 8 on TLN8 (Q2 04:07) A.Waseem 5
+ 22-30 1 3rd and 2 on TLN2 (Q2 03:29) E.Messer 6
+ 23-31 10 1st 1st and 10 on FAU44 (Q2 00:49) G.Sands 7
+ 24-32 17 1st 1st and 10 on TLN46 (Q2 00:42) E.Messer 8

24-33 INT 1st and 10 on TLN29 (Q2 00:35) J.Platt
+ 25-34 8 1st and 10 on FAU20 (Q3 08:29) K.Shields-Dutton

25-35 2nd and 2 on FAU28 (Q3 08:20) A.Waseem
25-36 1st and 10 on FAU33 (Q3 07:22) E.Messer -2

+ 26-37 7 1st and 10 on FAU44 (Q3 06:54) A.Waseem
+ 27-38 -5 1st and 10 on TLN45 (Q3 06:06) A.Waseem 2

27-39 INT 2nd and 15 on TLN50 (Q3 05:40) J.Platt
27-40 1st and 10 on TLN50 (Q3 04:19) G.Sands -2
27-41 3rd and 3 on TLN43 (Q3 04:08) A.Waseem -3

+ 28-42 -6 4th and 3 on TLN43 (Q3 03:34) A.Waseem
+ 29-43 4 1st and 10 on FAU25 (Q3 01:00) K.Shields-Dutton 2
+ 30-44 4 2nd and 5 on FAU46 (Q3 00:20) A.Waseem 3

30-45 2nd and 8 on TLN30 (Q4 13:35) G.Sands
30-46 3rd and 8 on TLN30 (Q4 13:25) J.Platt -2

+ 31-47 12 1st 4th and 8 on TLN30 (Q4 13:21) J.Platt
31-48 1st and 10 on TLN18 (Q4 13:10)

+ 32-49 11 1st 2nd and 10 on TLN18 (Q4 12:55) D.Henry
+ 33-50 3 1st and 7 on TLN7 (Q4 12:44) A.Waseem 2
+ 34-51 19 1st 1st and 10 on FAU25 (Q4 04:30) A.Waseem 3
+ 35-52 7 1st and 10 on FAU44 (Q4 04:21) G.Sands 4
+ 36-53 6 1st 2nd and 3 on TLN49 (Q4 04:03) J.Platt 5
+ 37-54 7 1st and 10 on TLN43 (Q4 03:40) G.Sands 6
+ 38-55 4 1st 2nd and 3 on TLN36 (Q4 03:27) E.Messer 7



C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
38-56 2nd and 1 on TLN23 (Q4 02:22) A.Waseem

+ 39-57 12 TD 1st and 10 on TLN12 (Q4 01:55) E.Messer

Sacked 1 time for 11 yards lost

Lost Context
-11 1st and 10 on TLN10 (Q1 05:25)



Tulane Quarterback Progression
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

Retzlaff, Jake
18 - 27 67% 241 yds 2TD 1INT 158.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 3 1st and 10 on TLN20 (Q1 12:43) S.Preston

1-2 3rd and 4 on TLN26 (Q1 12:00) B.Bohanon
+ 2-3 2 3rd and 4 on TLN33 (Q1 08:00) Z.Lewis Jr.
+ 3-4 26 1st 1st and 10 on TLN20 (Q1 01:53) A.Brown-Stephens 2
+ 4-5 21 1st 1st and 10 on TLN46 (Q1 01:44) A.Brown-Stephens 3

4-6 1st and 10 on FAU33 (Q1 01:18) B.Bohanon
4-7 2nd and 10 on FAU33 (Q1 00:40) A.Barnes III -2

+ 5-8 29 TD 4th and 6 on FAU29 (Q2 15:00) B.Bohanon
+ 6-9 6 1st 3rd and 4 on TLN31 (Q2 10:28) J.Calloway 2

6-10 2nd and 6 on TLN41 (Q2 09:01) Z.Lewis Jr.
+ 7-11 19 1st 3rd and 6 on TLN41 (Q2 08:31) S.Preston
+ 8-12 14 TD 1st and 10 on FAU14 (Q2 07:50) A.Miller Jr. 2
+ 9-13 5 2nd and 6 on TLN29 (Q3 14:49) A.Brown-Stephens 3
+ 10-14 25 1st 1st and 20 on TLN26 (Q3 13:02) B.Bohanon 4
+ 11-15 12 3rd and 14 on TLN47 (Q3 11:34) J.Pascuzzi 5

11-16 2nd and 12 on FAU40 (Q3 09:44)
11-17 3rd and 22 on FAU50 (Q3 08:54) -2
11-18 1st and 10 on TLN42 (Q3 05:15) Z.Lewis Jr. -3
11-19 INT 1st and 10 on FAU47 (Q3 05:01) A.Miller Jr. -4

+ 12-20 18 1st 2nd and 1 on FAU42 (Q3 03:19) J.Pascuzzi
+ 13-21 1 1st and 10 on TLN33 (Q4 11:03) O.Hayes 2
+ 14-22 2 3rd and 3 on TLN40 (Q4 10:24) B.Bohanon 3
+ 15-23 14 1st 2nd and 7 on TLN47 (Q4 08:35) O.Hayes 4
+ 16-24 15 1st 2nd and 7 on TLN49 (Q4 07:27) J.Reid 5
+ 17-25 22 1st 1st and 10 on FAU36 (Q4 06:46) J.Pascuzzi 6

17-26 1st and 10 on FAU14 (Q4 06:11) S.Preston
+ 18-27 7 1st 3rd and 4 on FAU8 (Q4 05:25) S.Preston

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 2nd and 6 on FAU45 (Q3 12:03)



Defensive Statistics
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

# Fla. Atlantic Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

6 L.Hart Jr. 11 2 13 0.0-0 1.5-3 - - - - -
20 C.Keys Jr. 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
26 J.Sweeney 6 0 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
9 N.Barber 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 D.McGhee 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
1 C.Doggette Jr. 1 2 3 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - -
27 T.Reid 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
30 K.Johnson 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 D.Batiste 0 2 2 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - -
44 T.Stolsky 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 C.Tooley III 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 G.Marcelin 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 B.Langston 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 E.Messer 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
18 Z.Paret 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 D.Allen 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 H.Chavez 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
62 E.Sledge 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
3 D.Rogers Jr. 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
96 J.Roberts 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-8 - -

Totals 41 14 55 1-8 3.0-11 0 0-0 1-8 1 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Tulane Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

1 J.Tchienchou 7 2 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
3 J.White 5 4 9 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
4 C.Rodgers 8 1 9 0.0-0 1.0-1 1 - - - -
42 M.Williams 2 4 6 0.0-0 1.0-6 - - - - -
7 K.Adams III 5 1 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
5 H.Dyson III 2 3 5 0.5-11 1.0-12 - - - - -
6 K.Hamilton 1 3 4 0.5-11 0.5-11 - - - - -
11 E.Shine 3 1 4 0.0-0 1.0-5 - - - 1 -
8 I.Wadsworth 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
20 J.Johnson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-10 - -
17 D.Winner-Johnson 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - - -
30 J.Moore 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
96 G.Guidry 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
95 T.McAlpine 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
13 T.Smith 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
22 L.Green 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
29 S.Hopper 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 B.Despanie 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-0 - -
0 M.Westmoreland 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
48 J.Garner 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
78 R.Baker 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 E.Nairne 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 A.Cooley 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
19 S.Nicholas 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -

Totals 50 30 80 1-11 6.0-27 1 1-0 3-10 5 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.





Participation Report
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

STARTERS

Fla. Atlantic

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 0 A.Waseem
WR 3 J.Platt
WR 8 E.Messer
WR 9 D.Henry
QB 10 C.Veltkamp
RB 28 K.Shields-Dutton
OL 53 V.Fiacable
OL 57 J.Nonar
OL 66 S.Jean
OL 73 A.Atcavage
OL 75 M.Hinds

Pos ## DEFENSE
DT 1 C.Doggette Jr.
DE 5 D.Batiste
LB 6 L.Hart Jr.
CB 8 C.Tooley III
DL 9 N.Barber
DL 11 G.Marcelin
S 20 C.Keys Jr.
CB 26 J.Sweeney
DB 27 T.Reid
DB 32 D.McGhee
LB 44 T.Stolsky

Tulane

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 5 A.Brown-Stephens
WR 7 S.Preston
QB 12 J.Retzlaff
RB 23 J.Gordon
OL 50 J.Hall
OL 56 S.Hurst
OL 58 J.Hollifield
OL 76 D.Graham
OL 78 R.Baker
TE 82 J.Pascuzzi
WR 83 B.Bohanon

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 1 J.Tchienchou
DB 3 J.White
LB 4 C.Rodgers
DL 5 H.Dyson III
DL 6 K.Hamilton
DB 20 J.Johnson
DL 29 S.Hopper
S 32 B.Despanie
LB 42 M.Williams
DL 95 T.McAlpine
DB 11 E.Shine

SUBSTITUTIONS

Fla. Atlantic:
2 W.Denaud; 3 D.Rogers Jr.; 5 J.Smith Jr.; 7 B.Langston; 11
D.Mitchell; 13 E.Miller Jr.; 14 J.Card; 17 C.Lee; 18 Z.Paret; 19
L.Lupo; 19 B.Hoch; 22 L.Johnson; 23 G.Sands; 23 D.Allen; 25
M.Wright III; 28 Z.Horton; 30 K.Johnson; 35 T.Nunez; 37 G.Smith; 42
A.Nelms; 43 H.Chavez; 62 E.Sledge; 74 O.Dubre; 89 M.Kirch; 92
K.Brown-Richardson; 96 J.Roberts;

Tulane:
8 I.Wadsworth; 0 M.Westmoreland; 1 O.Hayes; 2 Z.Mobley; 4
J.Calloway; 6 B.Sullivan; 7 K.Adams III; 9 J.Norman; 11
T.Shackelford; 13 T.Smith; 14 A.Cargo; 15 Z.Lewis Jr.; 17 D.Winner-
Johnson; 19 S.Nicholas; 20 A.Barnes III; 22 L.Green; 25 J.McClure;
27 C.Green; 30 J.Moore; 38 A.Clark; 44 J.Joseph III; 48 J.Garner; 74
L.Cannon; 77 D.Reed; 80 O.Mitchell Jr.; 85 A.Miller Jr.; 86 G.Lovorn;
88 J.Reid; 89 D.Cicero; 90 E.Nairne; 91 P.Durkin; 92 A.Cooley; 93
E.Champaigne; 94 D.Shepard Jr.; 96 G.Guidry;

DID NOT PLAY

Fla. Atlantic:
0 Philord, Wendol; 2 Wilson Jr., JR; 3 Cruver, Carson; 4 Williams,
Dillion; 4 Brown, Quincy; 6 Mikeska, Reid; 7 Gibson, Zach; 10
Brantley Jr, Eric; 12 Goggins, Cameron ; 12 Weisman, Kasen; 13
Collins, Martavious; 14 Luman, Tycoolhill; 15 Luman, Tyclean; 15
Valentino, Michael; 16 Hinson, MJ; 17 Magwood, Jordan; 19
Robinson Jr., Antonio; 20 Harriott, Josh; 21 Ervin, Ethan; 21 Lee,
Robert; 24 Hall, Loren; 25 Terrell, Xavier; 26 Hanning, Chase; 29
Boylston, Kyle; 31 Johnson, Jarvis; 36 Smith, Darius; 37 Davis,
Doninick; 38 Johnson, Daniel; 39 Lampkin, RJ; 40 Farmer, Josiah; 43
Lee, Jackson; 45 Adkinson, Walker; 48 Stevens, Dai'Sean; 49 Grace,
Alex; 50 Hill, Adrian; 50 Osmus, Carson; 51 Exume, Chenellson; 52
Husband, Logan; 54 Turner, Nikolas; 55 Sapp, Qae'shon; 55 Kocher,
Alexander; 56 Birnbaum, Gabriel; 59 Sledge, Thomas; 61 Unis,
Michael; 62 King, Okino; 63 Lloyd, Dylan; 64 Forney, Vincent; 65
Cunningham, Braden; 68 Medici, Robert; 70 Banick, Rain; 71
Rapkiewicz, Landon; 77 Rohe, Keon; 78 Richardson, Daughtry; 80
Young, Joseph; 81 Kuhl, Brock; 83 Calixte, Mykel; 86 Lyons, Billy; 87
Young, Tamez; 88 Coolman, Jett; 95 Brantley, Nimari;

Tulane:
0 Turner, Maurice; 2 Agu, Dickson; 3 Semonza, Kadin; 8 Urbaniak,
Erik; 9 Husbands, LeRon; 10 Leary, Donovan; 10 Henderson, Gerrod;
12 Eziomume, KC; 12 Scott, Cade; 13 Thompson, Ty; 14 Bruno,
Dagan; 15 Howard, Sam; 16 Mmahat, Garrett; 17 Beamon, Jay; 21
Lewis, Jayden; 22 Judge, Jakson; 23 Sims, Josh; 24 Igbinoghene,
Michael; 26 Jackson, Dorion; 26 Davis, Walker; 28 Gale, Seth; 31
Klein, Carson; 33 Williams II, Rodrek; 34 Hudlow, William; 35 Helmke,
Cooper; 37 Lawson, Harold; 37 Semonza, Cash; 39 Barton, John; 40
Roberts Jr., Warren; 43 McPherson, Grayson; 43 Mocek, Gabriel; 45
Brantley, Joshua; 46 Marini, Zachary; 49 Hammond, Landon; 51 Bock
II, John; 52 Fortenberry, Tristen; 53 Stivers, Jack; 53 Billings, Zach;
55 Steward, Dominic; 57 Arredondo, Jason; 59 Derichsweiler,
Phoenix; 60 Ducre, Jaxon; 61 Wulffraat, Leo; 62 Parker, Aidan; 66
Perry, Gresham; 68 Pizzolato, Robbie; 70 Baptiste, Juelz; 71 Mitchell,
Jayce; 72 Hodnett, Mitch; 73 Baker, Elijah; 75 O'Carroll, Colin; 79
Harris, Ananias; 81 Tasby, Kellen; 84 Parham, Antwaun; 87 Roberts,
Cameron; 89 Smith, Miles; 97 Alston, Nikolas; 98 Drammeh,
PaLanding; 99 Lewis, Joshua;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
FAU 1st FAU25 15:00 KO TLN27 12:43 INT 8 - 48 2:17
FAU 1st FAU27 11:18 PUNT FAU42 08:37 PUNT 6 - 15 2:41
FAU 1st FAU25 06:38 KO TLN7 02:06 *FG 7 - 68 4:32
FAU 2nd FAU25 14:54 KO TLN0 11:06 *TD 11 - 75 3:48
FAU 2nd FAU25 07:08 KO TLN1 02:08 DOWNS 12 - 74 5:00
FAU 2nd FAU44 00:49 PUNT TLN29 00:24 INT 3 - 27 0:25
FAU 3rd FAU20 08:29 PUNT TLN50 05:15 INT 10 - 30 3:14
FAU 3rd TLN50 04:19 INT TLN49 03:28 DOWNS 4 - 1 0:51
FAU 3rd FAU25 01:00 KO TLN0 11:09 *TD 17 - 75 4:51
FAU 4th FAU25 04:30 KO TLN0 01:49 *TD 9 - 75 2:41

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Fla. Atlantic Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 9:30 9:13 5:05 6:32 18:43 11:37 30:20
3rd down conversions 2-4 2-4 0-2 2-4 4-8 2-6 6-14
4th down conversions 0-0 1-2 1-2 2-2 1-2 3-4 4-6

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
TLN 1st TLN20 12:43 INT TLN26 11:18 PUNT 3 - 6 1:25
TLN 1st TLN27 08:37 PUNT TLN35 06:44 PUNT 3 - 8 1:53
TLN 1st FAU14 06:44 PUNT FAU0 06:38 *TD 1 - 14 0:06
TLN 1st TLN20 01:53 KO FAU0 14:54 *TD 6 - 80 1:59
TLN 2nd TLN25 11:06 KO FAU0 07:08 *TD 8 - 75 3:58
TLN 2nd TLN1 02:08 DOWNS TLN18 00:49 PUNT 5 - 17 1:19
TLN 2nd TLN1 00:24 INT TLN2 0:00 HALF 1 - 1 0:24
TLN 3rd TLN25 15:00 KO FAU50 08:29 PUNT 11 - 25 6:31
TLN 3rd TLN42 05:15 INT FAU47 04:19 INT 3 - 11 0:56
TLN 3rd TLN49 03:28 DOWNS FAU0 01:00 *TD 5 - 51 2:28
TLN 4th TLN33 11:03 KO FAU0 04:30 *TD 13 - 67 6:33
TLN 4th FAU41 01:49 KO FAU23 0:00 HALF 5 - 18 1:49

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Tulane Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 5:30 5:47 9:55 8:28 11:17 18:23 29:40
3rd down conversions 0-3 2-3 1-3 2-3 2-6 3-6 5-12
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 1-1 1-1 1-1 2-2 3-3



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
FAU 1st FAU25 15:00 KO TLN27 12:43 INT 8 - 48 2:17
TLN 1st TLN20 12:43 INT TLN26 11:18 PUNT 3 - 6 1:25
FAU 1st FAU27 11:18 PUNT FAU42 08:37 PUNT 6 - 15 2:41
TLN 1st TLN27 08:37 PUNT TLN35 06:44 PUNT 3 - 8 1:53
TLN 1st FAU14 06:44 PUNT FAU0 06:38 *TD 1 - 14 0:06
FAU 1st FAU25 06:38 KO TLN7 02:06 *FG 7 - 68 4:32
TLN 1st TLN20 01:53 KO FAU0 14:54 *TD 6 - 80 1:59
FAU 2nd FAU25 14:54 KO TLN0 11:06 *TD 11 - 75 3:48
TLN 2nd TLN25 11:06 KO FAU0 07:08 *TD 8 - 75 3:58
FAU 2nd FAU25 07:08 KO TLN1 02:08 DOWNS 12 - 74 5:00
TLN 2nd TLN1 02:08 DOWNS TLN18 00:49 PUNT 5 - 17 1:19
FAU 2nd FAU44 00:49 PUNT TLN29 00:24 INT 3 - 27 0:25
TLN 2nd TLN1 00:24 INT TLN2 0:00 HALF 1 - 1 0:24
TLN 3rd TLN25 15:00 KO FAU50 08:29 PUNT 11 - 25 6:31
FAU 3rd FAU20 08:29 PUNT TLN50 05:15 INT 10 - 30 3:14
TLN 3rd TLN42 05:15 INT FAU47 04:19 INT 3 - 11 0:56
FAU 3rd TLN50 04:19 INT TLN49 03:28 DOWNS 4 - 1 0:51
TLN 3rd TLN49 03:28 DOWNS FAU0 01:00 *TD 5 - 51 2:28
FAU 3rd FAU25 01:00 KO TLN0 11:09 *TD 17 - 75 4:51
TLN 4th TLN33 11:03 KO FAU0 04:30 *TD 13 - 67 6:33
FAU 4th FAU25 04:30 KO TLN0 01:49 *TD 9 - 75 2:41
TLN 4th FAU41 01:49 KO FAU23 0:00 HALF 5 - 18 1:49



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Fla. Atlantic won the toss. FAU will receive and TLN will defend the south goal.

DURKIN, Patrick kickoff 65 yards from the TLN35 to the FAU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

FAU drive start at 15:00
1-10 FAU25 (14:59) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the right incomplete intended for SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden

thrown to the FAU30, clock 14:55. [14:55]
2-10 FAU25 (14:55) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the

FAU36 and advanced to the FAU41 (DYSON III, Harvey;JOHNSON, Jahiem), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:45. [14:45]
P

1-10 FAU41 (14:30) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 9 yards to HENRY, Dom to the FAU50 (SHINE,
E'zaiah), out of bounds, clock 14:16. [14:16]

2-1 FAU50 (14:08) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the FAU49 (DYSON III,
Harvey;MCALPINE, Trevon), clock 14:04. [14:04]

3-2 FAU49 (13:49) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 3 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the FAU47
and advanced to the TLN48 (RODGERS, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:39. [13:39]

P

1-10 TLN48 (13:19) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the TLN38 (RODGERS,
Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:15. [13:15]

R

1-10 TLN38 (13:04) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right complete for 11 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the
TLN30 and advanced to the TLN27 (WHITE, Javion), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:54. [12:54]

P

1-10 TLN27 (12:44) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left intercepted by DESPANIE, Bailey broken up by SHINE, E'zaiah
intended for HENRY, Dom. Despanie return for yards to the TLN0, touchback., clock 12:43. [12:43]

Drive Summary: 8 plays, 48 yards, 2:17

TLN drive start at 12:43
1-10 TLN20 (12:43) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 3 yards to PRESTON, Shazz caught at the TLN16

and advanced to the TLN23 (BARBER, Naejaun), clock 12:20. [12:20]
2-7 TLN23 (12:05) [NHSG] GORDON, Javin rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TLN26 (BARBER, Naejaun), clock

12:00. [12:00]
3-4 TLN26 (11:32) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass short to the left incomplete intended for BOHANON, Bryce thrown to the

TLN31, clock 11:29. [11:29]
4-4 TLN26 (11:25) CLARK, Alec punt 47 yards to the FAU27 downed by NICHOLAS, Shaun, clock 11:18. [11:18]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 1:25

FAU drive start at 11:18
1-10 FAU27 (11:18) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FAU28 (COOLEY, Armondous), clock

11:11. [11:11]
2-9 FAU28 (10:54) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right complete for 1 yard to HENRY, Dom caught at the FAU28 and

advanced to the FAU29 (ADAMS III, Kevin), clock 10:46. [10:46]
3-8 FAU29 (10:23) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short up the middle complete for 9 yards to SANDS, Gemari caught at the

FAU34 and advanced to the FAU38 (WILLIAMS, Makai), 1ST DOWN, clock 10:15. [10:15]
P

1-10 FAU38 (09:54) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the right complete for 7 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the
FAU42 and advanced to the FAU45 (SMITH, TJ), out of bounds, clock 09:50. [09:50]

2-3 FAU45 (09:26) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush to the left for a loss of 3 yards to the FAU42 (WINNER-JOHNSON, Dallas),
clock 09:18. [09:18]

3-6 FAU42 (08:55) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the right incomplete intended for WASEEM, Asaad thrown to the
TLN31, clock 08:46. [08:46]

4-6 FAU42 (08:44) LUPO, Logan punt 31 yards to the TLN27 out of bounds, clock 08:37. [08:37]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 15 yards, 2:41

TLN drive start at 08:37
1-10 TLN27 (08:37) [SG] GORDON, Javin rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLN31 (BARBER, Naejaun;BATISTE,

Deshaun), clock 08:31. [08:31]
2-6 TLN31 (08:05) [NHSG] GORDON, Javin rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TLN33 (STOLSKY, Tyler), clock

08:00. [08:00]
3-4 TLN33 (07:23) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass short to the left complete for 2 yards to LEWIS JR., Zycarl to the TLN35

(REID, Terez), clock 07:13. [07:13]



4-2 TLN35 (06:52) CLARK, Alec punt 53 yards to the FAU12 return muffed by MESSER, Easton at the FAU12, recovered by
TLN NICHOLAS, Shaun at the FAU14, credited with 2 yards on the return, End of Play, clock 06:44. [06:44]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:53

TLN drive start at 06:44
1-10 FAU14 (06:44) [NHSG] CALLOWAY, Jimmy rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the FAU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN TLN, clock 06:38 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:38]
R

0-0 FAU3 DURKIN, Patrick PAT kick attempt is good.

FLA. ATLANTIC 0, TULANE 7
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 14 yards, 0:06

DURKIN, Patrick kickoff 65 yards from the TLN35 to the FAU0, Touchback , clock 06:38.

FAU drive start at 06:38
1-10 FAU25 (06:38) VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the right complete for 5 yards to SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden caught at the

FAU26 and advanced to the FAU30 (RODGERS, Chris), clock 06:31. PENALTY FAU Pass Interference on KIRCH,
Michael enforced half the distance from the goal, 13 yards to the FAU12 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).
[06:31]

1-23 FAU12 (06:07) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 50 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the
FAU25 and advanced to the TLN38 (SHINE, E'zaiah;DESPANIE, Bailey), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:54.
[05:54]

P

1-10 TLN38 (05:42) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the left complete for 28 yards to HENRY, Dom to the TLN10
(SHINE, E'zaiah), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:25. [05:25]

P

1-10 TLN10 (05:13) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden sacked for a loss of 11 yards at the TLN21 (HAMILTON, Kameron;DYSON III,
Harvey), clock 04:58. [04:58]

2-21 TLN21 (04:26) VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right incomplete intended for WASEEM, Asaad, clock 04:21. PENALTY TLN
Pass Interference on WHITE, Javion enforced at the spot of the foul for 15 yards to the TLN6 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [04:21]

E

1-6 TLN6 (04:19) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right complete for 1 yard to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the TLN7
and advanced to the TLN5 (ADAMS III, Kevin), clock 04:02. [04:02]

2-5 TLN5 (03:39) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush to the left for no gain to the TLN5 (WILLIAMS, Makai;WHITE, Javion), clock
03:32. [03:32]

3-5 TLN5 (02:56) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TLN2 (NAIRNE, Eliyt), clock 02:45.
[02:45]

4-2 TLN2 (02:14) VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 2 yards to HENRY, Dom caught at the TLN3 and advanced
to the TLN0, TOUCHDOWN FAU, score nullified by penalty, clock 02:09 (Play was confirmed after review).
PENALTY Before the snap, FAU Illegal Formation enforced 5 yards from the TLN2 to the TLN7. NO PLAY (replay
the down). [02:09]

4-7 TLN7 SMITH, Garrison field goal attempt from 25 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at TLN15], clock 02:06. [02:06]

FLA. ATLANTIC 3, TULANE 7
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 68 yards, 4:32

(02:06) NELMS, Andrew kickoff 65 yards from the FAU35 to the TLN0, SMITH, TJ returned 100 yards to the FAU0 , TOUCHDOWN
TLN, score nullified by penalty, clock 01:53 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY TLN Holding on TASBY, Kellen enforced
10 yards from the TLN30 to the TLN20.

TLN drive start at 01:53
1-10 TLN20 (01:51) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the left complete for 26 yards to BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony caught at

the TLN20 and advanced to the TLN46 (KEYS JR., Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:44. [01:44]
P

1-10 TLN46 (01:29) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 21 yards to BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony
caught at the FAU35 and advanced to the FAU33 (SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:18. [01:18]

P

1-10 FAU33 (00:43) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass up the middle incomplete dropped by BOHANON, Bryce thrown to the
FAU24, clock 00:40. [00:40]

2-10 FAU33 (00:39) [NHSG] TLN fumbled snap, RETZLAFF, Jake pass short to the right incomplete dropped by BARNES III,
Arnold thrown to the FAU30, clock 00:35. [00:35]

3-10 FAU33 (00:34) [NHSG] GORDON, Javin rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the FAU29 (HART JR., Leon), clock
00:00. [00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: FLA. ATLANTIC 3, TULANE 7



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Fla. Atlantic 3 9:30 1 6 1 8 2-4 0-0 7--1 10-13-1-135 2-18
Tulane 7 5:30 1 2 0 3 0-3 0-0 5-27 4-7-0-52 2-25



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FAU TLN
Score 3 7
FIRST DOWNS 8 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7--1 5-27
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 135 52
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-10-1 7-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 20-134 12-79
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-2 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-100
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 2-50.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 2-18 2-25
Possession Time 9:30 5:30
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Fla. Atlantic Tulane

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Shields-Dutton 2 10 -1 9 0 4.5 10
G.Sands 4 4 -3 1 0 0.3 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Calloway 1 14 0 14 1 14 14
J.Gordon 4 13 0 13 0 3.3 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Veltkamp 10-13-1 124 0 50 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Retzlaff 4-7-0 52 0 26 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Waseem 3 28 0 4 16
E.Messer 3 60 0 3 50
D.Henry 3 38 0 4 28
G.Sands 1 9 0 1 9

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Brown-Stephens 2 47 0 2 26
S.Preston 1 3 0 1 3
B.Bohanon 0 0 0 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
L.Lupo 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Clark 2 100 50.0 53 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
E.Messer 1 2 0 2

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Smith 1 100 0 100

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.Barber 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Hart Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Keys Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sweeney 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Reid 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Stolsky 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Batiste 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Shine 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rodgers 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Adams III 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.White 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
H.Dyson III 0-3 1.5 0.5 1.5
M.Williams 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Winner-Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:38 TLN - J.Calloway 14 yd TD RUSH (KICK by P.Durkin) , 1-14 0:06 -7
1st 02:06 FAU - G.Smith 25 yd FG , 7-68 4:32 3-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
4-6 FAU29 (14:59) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 29 yards to BOHANON, Bryce to the FAU0,

1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLN, clock 14:54 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:54]
P

0-0 FAU3 DURKIN, Patrick PAT kick attempt is good.

FLA. ATLANTIC 3, TULANE 14

DURKIN, Patrick kickoff 65 yards from the TLN35 to the FAU0, Touchback , clock 14:54.

FAU drive start at 14:54
1-10 FAU25 (14:52) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right incomplete intended for SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden thrown to

the FAU24, clock 14:47. [14:47]
2-10 FAU25 (14:47) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to WASEEM, Asaad to the FAU29

(WHITE, Javion;WILLIAMS, Makai), clock 14:35. [14:35]
3-6 FAU29 (14:05) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 14 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the FAU29

and advanced to the FAU43 (GREEN, LJ), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 13:59. [13:59]
P

1-10 FAU43 (13:31) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to HENRY, Dom caught at the FAU50
and advanced to the TLN39 (WINNER-JOHNSON, Dallas), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:23. [13:23]

P

1-10 TLN39 (13:11) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 11 yards to HENRY, Dom caught at the TLN30 and
advanced to the TLN28 (GREEN, LJ), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:02. [13:02]

P

1-10 TLN28 PENALTY Before the snap, FAU False Start on HINDS, Mauricio enforced 5 yards from the TLN28 to the TLN33,
clock 12:42. [12:42]

1-15 TLN33 (12:30) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 13 yards to HOCH, Branden caught at the TLN27
and advanced to the TLN20 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack), clock 12:16. [12:16]

2-2 TLN20 (12:11) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TLN17 (HAMILTON,
Kameron), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:08. [12:08]

R

1-10 TLN17 (11:57) VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left incomplete intended for MESSER, Easton, clock 11:54. PENALTY TLN
Holding on TCHIENCHOU, Jack enforced half the distance from the goal, 9 yards from the TLN17 to the TLN8 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [11:54]

E

1-8 TLN8 [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left incomplete intended for SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden thrown to the
TLN1, clock 11:49. [11:49]

2-8 TLN8 (11:48) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLN4 (RODGERS,
Chris), clock 11:43. [11:43]

3-4 TLN4 (11:16) [NH] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right incomplete, clock 11:12. [11:12]
4-4 TLN4 (11:12) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 4 yards to PLATT, Jayshon to the TLN0,

TOUCHDOWN FAU, clock 11:06 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:06]
0-0 TLN3 SMITH, Garrison PAT kick attempt is good.

FLA. ATLANTIC 10, TULANE 14
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 75 yards, 3:48

NELMS, Andrew kickoff 65 yards from the FAU35 to the TLN0, Touchback , clock 11:06.

TLN drive start at 11:06
1-10 TLN25 (11:06) [NHSG] BARNES III, Arnold rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TLN31 (HART JR., Leon), clock

10:59. [10:59]
2-4 TLN31 (10:34) [NHSG] QB Keeper RETZLAFF, Jake rush up the middle for no gain to the TLN31 (STOLSKY, Tyler), clock

10:28. [10:28]
3-4 TLN31 (09:53) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to CALLOWAY, Jimmy caught at the

TLN34 and advanced to the TLN37 (MCGHEE, Damarius), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:37. [09:37]
P

1-10 TLN37 (09:09) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLN41 (DOGGETTE JR., CJ),
clock 09:01. [09:01]

2-6 TLN41 (08:36) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep to the left incomplete intended for LEWIS JR., Zycarl broken up by
ROGERS JR., Derrick at the FAU38, clock 08:31. [08:31]

3-6 TLN41 (08:31) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 19 yards to PRESTON, Shazz caught at
the FAU43 and advanced to the FAU40 (SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:24. [08:24]

P

1-10 FAU40 (08:01) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 26 yards to the FAU14 (PARET,
Zion;MCGHEE, Damarius), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:50. [07:50]

R

1-10 FAU14 (07:14) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 14 yards to MILLER JR., Anthony to the
FAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLN, clock 07:08 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:08]

P

0-0 FAU3 DURKIN, Patrick PAT kick attempt is good.



FLA. ATLANTIC 10, TULANE 21
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 75 yards, 3:58

DURKIN, Patrick kickoff 65 yards from the TLN35 to the FAU0, Touchback , clock 07:08.

FAU drive start at 07:08
1-10 FAU25 (07:08) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the right incomplete intended for SMITH JR., Jabari thrown to the

TLN49, clock 07:01. [07:01]
2-10 FAU25 (07:00) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the left incomplete intended for HENRY, Dom broken up by

GREEN, LJ at the TLN45, clock 06:55. [06:55]
TLN B.Despanie has been disqualified.

3-10 FAU25 (06:55) VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle incomplete intended for SMITH JR., Jabari thrown to the FAU40,
clock 06:48. PENALTY TLN Targeting on DESPANIE, Bailey enforced 15 yards from the FAU25 to the FAU40 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [06:48]

E

1-10 FAU40 (06:48) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the FAU42 (HAMILTON,
Kameron;WILLIAMS, Makai), clock 06:33. [06:33]

1-10 FAU42 (06:24) VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the left complete for 23 yards to SANDS, Gemari caught at the FAU43 and
advanced to the FAU43 (GREEN, LJ;TCHIENCHOU, Jack), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:20. PENALTY FAU Holding on
NONAR, Ja'Kavion TLN Illegal use of the hands , Offsetting penalties [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [06:20]

P

2-8 FAU42 (06:23) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep up the middle complete for 25 yards to MESSER, Easton to the
TLN33 (MOORE, Joshua), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:09. [06:09]

P

1-10 TLN33 (06:00) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 10 yards to HOCH, Branden to the TLN23
(JOHNSON, Jahiem), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:45. [05:45]

P

1-10 TLN23 (05:30) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to SANDS, Gemari to the TLN18
(WINNER-JOHNSON, Dallas), clock 05:14. [05:14]

2-5 H18 Timeout Tulane, clock 05:09. [05:09]
2-5 TLN18 (05:09) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TLN16 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack), clock

05:01. [05:01]
3-3 TLN16 (04:46) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 9 yards to KIRCH, Michael caught at the

TLN10 and advanced to the TLN7 (ADAMS III, Kevin), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:37. [04:37]
P

1-7 TLN7 (04:13) [NHSG] QB Keeper VELTKAMP, Caden rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the TLN8 (RODGERS,
Chris), clock 04:07. [04:07]

2-8 TLN8 (03:37) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the
TLN3 and advanced to the TLN2 (ADAMS III, Kevin;WHITE, Javion), clock 03:29. [03:29]

3-2 TLN2 (02:57) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 1 yard to MESSER, Easton caught at the
TLN5 and advanced to the TLN1 (JOHNSON, Jahiem), out of bounds, clock 02:48. [02:48]

4-1 H1 Timeout Fla. Atlantic, clock 02:12. [02:12]
4-1 TLN1 (02:11) [SG] QB Keeper VELTKAMP, Caden rush up the middle for no gain to the TLN1 (RODGERS, Chris); FAU

turnover on downs, clock 02:08. [02:08]
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 74 yards, 5:00

TLN drive start at 02:08
1-10 TLN1 PENALTY FAU Offsides on DOGGETTE JR., CJ enforced 5 yards from the TLN1 to the TLN6 [NHSG], clock 02:08.

[02:08]
1-5 TLN6 (02:05) [NHSG] MOBLEY, Zuberi rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLN10 (KEYS JR., Chris;BARBER,

Naejaun), clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-1 H10 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-1 TLN10 (01:58) [NH] QB Keeper RETZLAFF, Jake rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TLN12 (BARBER,

Naejaun), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:56. [01:56]
R

1-10 TLN12 (01:51) [NHSG] MOBLEY, Zuberi rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the TLN11 (SLEDGE, Enyce;HART JR.,
Leon), clock 01:43. [01:43]

2-11 TLN11 (01:06) [NHSG] QB Keeper SULLIVAN, Brendan rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the TLN17 (HART JR.,
Leon), clock 01:01. [01:01]

3-5 H17 Timeout Fla. Atlantic, clock 01:01. [01:01]
3-5 TLN17 (00:59) [NHSG] QB Keeper SULLIVAN, Brendan rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the TLN18 (JOHNSON,

Khmari), clock 00:57. [00:57]
4-4 H18 Timeout Fla. Atlantic, clock 00:58. [00:58]
4-4 TLN18 (00:57) CLARK, Alec punt 38 yards to the FAU44 downed by ARREDONDO, Jason, clock 00:49. [00:49]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 17 yards, 1:19

FAU drive start at 00:49
1-10 FAU44 (00:48) [SG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 10 yards to SANDS, Gemari caught at the FAU41 and

advanced to the TLN46 (RODGERS, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:42. [00:42]
P

1-10 TLN46 (00:42) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the
TLN33 and advanced to the TLN29 (WHITE, Javion), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:35. [00:35]

P



1-10 TLN29 (00:29) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the right intercepted by WADSWORTH, Isaiah at the TLN1
intended for PLATT, Jayshon. Wadsworth return for 0 yards to the TLN1, End of Play, clock 00:24. [00:24]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 27 yards, 0:25

TLN drive start at 00:24
1-10 TLN1 (00:23) [NH] QB Keeper RETZLAFF, Jake rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TLN2 (LANGSTON, Bryce),

clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 1 yards, 0:24

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: FLA. ATLANTIC 10, TULANE 21

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Fla. Atlantic 7 9:13 1 9 2 12 2-4 1-2 6-10 14-20-1-147 2-10
Tulane 14 5:47 2 4 0 6 2-3 1-1 10-49 4-5-0-68 2-24



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FAU TLN
Score 10 21
FIRST DOWNS 20 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-9 15-76
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 282 120
Passes Att-Comp-Int 33-24-2 12-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 46-291 27-196
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-2 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-100
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 2-50.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 4-28 4-49
Possession Time 18:43 11:17
Third-Down Conversions 4-8 2-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-1

Fla. Atlantic Tulane

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Shields-Dutton 4 17 -1 16 0 10 4
G.Sands 6 8 -3 5 0 3 0.8
C.Veltkamp 2 0 -1 -1 0 -0.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.McClure 2 30 0 30 0 26 15
J.Calloway 1 14 0 14 1 14 14
J.Gordon 4 13 0 13 0 4 3.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Veltkamp 24-33-2 271 1 50 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Retzlaff 8-12-0 120 2 29 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.Waseem 5 38 0 6 16
E.Messer 7 117 0 7 50
D.Henry 5 67 0 7 28
G.Sands 3 24 0 3 10

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.Brown-Stephens 2 47 0 2 26
S.Preston 2 22 0 2 19
B.Bohanon 1 29 1 3 29

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
L.Lupo 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Clark 3 138 46.0 53 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
E.Messer 1 2 0 2

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Smith 1 100 0 100

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
N.Barber 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
L.Hart Jr. 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
J.Sweeney 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Stolsky 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Keys Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.McGhee 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Doggette Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Reid 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Rodgers 6-0 6.0 0.0 1.0
J.White 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
K.Adams III 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Winner-Johnson 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
J.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Shine 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Tchienchou 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:38 TLN - J.Calloway 14 yd TD RUSH (KICK by P.Durkin) , 1-14 0:06 -7
1st 02:06 FAU - G.Smith 25 yd FG , 7-68 4:32 3-7
2nd 14:54 TLN - B.Bohanon 29 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (KICK by P.Durkin) , 6-80 1:59 3-14
2nd 11:06 FAU - J.Platt 4 yd TD PASS from C.Veltkamp (KICK by G.Smith) , 11-75 3:48 10-14
2nd 07:08 TLN - A.Miller Jr. 14 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (KICK by P.Durkin) , 8-75 3:58 10-21



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FAU TLN
Score 7 14
FIRST DOWNS 12 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-10 10-49
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 147 68
Passes Att-Comp-Int 20-14-1 5-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 26-157 15-117
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-38.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-10 2-24
Possession Time 9:13 5:47
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-1

Fla. Atlantic Tulane

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Shields-Dutton 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 4
G.Sands 2 4 0 4 0 2 2
C.Veltkamp 2 0 -1 -1 0 -0.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.McClure 2 30 0 30 0 15 26

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Veltkamp 14-20-1 147 1 25 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Retzlaff 4-5-0 68 2 29 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Waseem 2 10 0 2 6
E.Messer 4 57 0 4 25
D.Henry 2 29 0 3 18
G.Sands 2 15 0 2 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
S.Preston 1 19 0 1 19
B.Bohanon 1 29 1 1 29

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Clark 1 38 38.0 38 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Hart Jr. 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
N.Barber 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
D.McGhee 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Doggette Jr. 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sweeney 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Stolsky 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Langston 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Rodgers 4-0 4.0 0.0 1.0
J.Tchienchou 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.White 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
D.Winner-Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
L.Green 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Hamilton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Adams III 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 14:54 TLN - B.Bohanon 29 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (KICK by P.Durkin) , 6-80 1:59 3-14
2nd 11:06 FAU - J.Platt 4 yd TD PASS from C.Veltkamp (KICK by G.Smith) , 11-75 3:48 10-14
2nd 07:08 TLN - A.Miller Jr. 14 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (KICK by P.Durkin) , 8-75 3:58 10-21



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

At the start of the second half, TLN will receive and FAU will defend the south goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

NELMS, Andrew kickoff 65 yards from the FAU35 to the TLN0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

TLN drive start at 15:00
1-10 TLN25 (14:59) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLN29 (SWEENEY, Jayden),

clock 14:49. [14:49]
2-6 TLN29 (14:26) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass short up the middle complete for 5 yards to BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony

to the TLN34 (HART JR., Leon), clock 14:17. [14:17]
3-1 TLN34 (13:44) [NH] QB Keeper SULLIVAN, Brendan rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TLN36 (HART JR.,

Leon), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:35. [13:35]
R

1-10 TLN36 (13:09) MCCLURE, Jamauri rush to the left for no gain to the TLN36 (MCGHEE, Damarius), clock 13:02. PENALTY
TLN Holding on HURST, Shadre enforced 10 yards from the TLN36 to the TLN26 [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the
down). [13:02]

1-20 TLN26 (12:45) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 25 yards to BOHANON, Bryce caught at
the TLN43 and advanced to the FAU49 (KEYS JR., Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:33. [12:33]

P

1-10 FAU49 (12:10) [NHSG] MOBLEY, Zuberi rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the FAU45 (HART JR., Leon), clock 12:03.
[12:03]

2-6 FAU45 (11:40) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the TLN47 (DOGGETTE JR., CJ;BATISTE,
Deshaun), clock 11:34. [11:34]

3-14 TLN47 (10:57) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass short to the right complete for 12 yards to PASCUZZI, Johnny caught at the
TLN50 and advanced to the FAU41 (KEYS JR., Chris;ALLEN, Damon), clock 10:43. [10:43]

4-2 FAU41 (10:14) [NHSG] QB Keeper RETZLAFF, Jake rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the FAU38 (MCGHEE,
Damarius), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 10:07. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: First
down (Original Play: (10:14) No Huddle-Shotgun #12 J.Retzlaff rush left for 1 yard gain to the FAU40 (#32
D.McGhee), out of bounds, TURNOVER ON DOWNS). [10:07]

R

J.Gordon in at QB for TLN
1-10 FAU38 (09:48) [NHSG] SULLIVAN, Brendan rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the FAU40 (HART JR., Leon), out of

bounds, clock 09:44. [09:44]
J.Retzlaff in at QB for TLN

2-12 FAU40 (09:12) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the left incomplete thrown to the FAU25, clock 09:09. [09:09]
FAU MARCELIN, Gavench injured on the play.

3-12 FAU40 (09:08) RETZLAFF, Jake scrambles to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the FAU30 (JOHNSON, Khmari;BATISTE,
Deshaun), out of bounds, clock 08:54. PENALTY TLN Holding on HOLLIFIELD, Jack enforced 10 yards from the
FAU40 to the TLN50 [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [08:54]
FAU BATISTE, Deshaun injured on the play.

3-22 FAU50 (08:43) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right incomplete thrown to the FAU40, clock 08:37. [08:37]
4-22 FAU50 (08:35) CLARK, Alec punt 50 yards to the FAU0, Touchback, clock 08:29. [08:29]
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 25 yards, 6:31

FAU drive start at 08:29
1-10 FAU20 (08:29) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden

caught at the FAU21 and advanced to the FAU28 (DYSON III, Harvey), out of bounds, clock 08:20. [08:20]
2-2 FAU28 (08:09) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the left incomplete intended for WASEEM, Asaad thrown to the

FAU29, clock 08:06. [08:06]
3-2 FAU28 (08:06) [NHSG] QB Keeper VELTKAMP, Caden rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the FAU29 (ADAMS III,

Kevin), clock 07:56. [07:56]
4-1 FAU29 (07:28) [NHSG] QB Keeper VELTKAMP, Caden rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the FAU33, End of Play,

1ST DOWN, clock 07:22. [07:22]
R

1-10 FAU33 (07:07) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for MESSER, Easton broken up
by ADAMS III, Kevin at the TLN40, clock 07:02. [07:02]

2-10 FAU33 (07:00) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the FAU44 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack), 1ST
DOWN, clock 06:54. [06:54]

R

1-10 FAU44 (06:36) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right complete for 7 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the FAU41
and advanced to the TLN49 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack), clock 06:25. [06:25]

2-3 TLN49 (06:13) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the TLN45 (HAMILTON,
Kameron;GUIDRY, Geordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:06. [06:06]

R

1-10 TLN45 (05:50) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for -5 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the TLN49
and advanced to the TLN50 (SHINE, E'zaiah), clock 05:40. [05:40]



2-15 TLN50 (05:26) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the right intercepted by JOHNSON, Jahiem at the TLN32 broken
up by WHITE, Javion intended for PLATT, Jayshon. Johnson return for 10 yards to the TLN42 (MESSER, Easton),
clock 05:15. [05:15]

Drive Summary: 10 plays, 30 yards, 3:14

TLN drive start at 05:15
1-10 TLN42 (05:13) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the left incomplete intended for LEWIS JR., Zycarl thrown to the FAU45,

clock 05:10. [05:10]
2-10 TLN42 (05:08) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the FAU47 (SWEENEY, Jayden),

1ST DOWN, clock 05:01. [05:01]
R

1-10 FAU47 (04:26) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass short to the right intercepted by ROBERTS, Josh at the FAU42 intended for
MILLER JR., Anthony. Roberts return for 8 yards to the TLN50 (BAKER, Reese), clock 04:19. [04:19]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 11 yards, 0:56

FAU drive start at 04:19
1-10 TLN50 (04:18) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right incomplete intended for SANDS, Gemari thrown to the FAU46,

clock 04:14. [04:14]
2-10 TLN50 (04:14) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TLN43 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack), clock

04:08. [04:08]
3-3 TLN43 (03:38) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the right incomplete intended for WASEEM, Asaad thrown to the

TLN18, clock 03:34. [03:34]
4-3 TLN43 (03:34) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for -6 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the

TLN45 and advanced to the TLN49 (WILLIAMS, Makai); FAU turnover on downs, clock 03:28. [03:28]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 1 yards, 0:51

TLN drive start at 03:28
1-10 TLN49 (03:28) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the FAU42 (JOHNSON, Khmari), clock

03:19. [03:19]
2-1 FAU42 (02:46) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep to the left complete for 18 yards to PASCUZZI, Johnny to the FAU24,

End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:26 (After official review, play stands as called on the field). [02:26]
P

1-10 FAU24 (02:14) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the FAU23 (MARCELIN, Gavench), clock
02:07. [02:07]

2-9 FAU23 (01:42) [NHSG] BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the FAU8 (REID, Terez),
1ST DOWN, clock 01:29. [01:29]

R

1-8 FAU8 (01:03) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the FAU0, TOUCHDOWN
TLN, clock 01:00 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:00]

0-0 FAU3 DURKIN, Patrick PAT kick attempt is good.

FLA. ATLANTIC 10, TULANE 28
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 51 yards, 2:28

DURKIN, Patrick kickoff 65 yards from the TLN35 to the FAU0, Touchback , clock 01:00.

FAU drive start at 01:00
1-10 FAU25 (00:58) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden

caught at the FAU26 and advanced to the FAU29 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack), out of bounds, clock 00:48. [00:48]
2-6 FAU29 (00:41) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the FAU41 (TCHIENCHOU,

Jack;MOORE, Joshua), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:34. [00:34]
R

1-10 FAU41 (00:24) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the FAU46 (TCHIENCHOU,
Jack), clock 00:20. [00:20]

2-5 FAU46 (00:04) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to WASEEM, Asaad to the TLN50
(SMITH, TJ), out of bounds, clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: FLA. ATLANTIC 10, TULANE 28

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Fla. Atlantic 0 5:05 4 0 0 4 0-2 1-2 7-44 6-11-1-12 0-0
Tulane 7 9:55 4 2 0 6 1-3 1-1 11-47 4-8-1-60 2-20



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FAU TLN
Score 10 28
FIRST DOWNS 24 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-53 26-123
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 294 180
Passes Att-Comp-Int 44-30-3 20-12-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 64-347 46-303
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-2 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-100
Interception Returns-Yards 1-8 3-10
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-31.0 2-50.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-0
Penalties-Yards 4-28 6-69
Possession Time 23:48 21:12
Third-Down Conversions 4-10 3-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-4 2-2

Fla. Atlantic Tulane

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
K.Shields-Dutton 6 34 -1 33 0 12 5.5
G.Sands 9 30 -3 27 0 11 3
C.Veltkamp 4 5 -1 4 0 4 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.McClure 7 63 0 63 1 26 9
A.Brown-Stephens 1 15 0 15 0 15 15
J.Calloway 1 14 0 14 1 14 14
J.Gordon 4 13 0 13 0 4 3.3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Veltkamp 30-44-3 283 1 50 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Retzlaff 12-20-1 172 2 29 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.Waseem 9 38 0 12 16
E.Messer 7 117 0 8 50
D.Henry 5 67 0 7 28
G.Sands 3 24 0 4 10

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
A.Brown-Stephens 3 52 0 3 26
S.Preston 2 22 0 2 19
J.Pascuzzi 2 30 0 2 18
B.Bohanon 2 54 1 4 29

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
L.Lupo 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Clark 4 188 47.0 53 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
E.Messer 1 2 0 2

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Smith 1 100 0 100

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Hart Jr. 7-1 7.5 0.0 2.0
N.Barber 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sweeney 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Keys Jr. 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
D.McGhee 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Reid 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Stolsky 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Johnson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Tchienchou 7-1 7.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rodgers 6-0 6.0 0.0 1.0
K.Adams III 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
J.White 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
E.Shine 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
D.Winner-Johnson 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
H.Dyson III 1-3 2.5 0.5 1.5

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 06:38 TLN - J.Calloway 14 yd TD RUSH (KICK by P.Durkin) , 1-14 0:06 -7
1st 02:06 FAU - G.Smith 25 yd FG , 7-68 4:32 3-7
2nd 14:54 TLN - B.Bohanon 29 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (KICK by P.Durkin) , 6-80 1:59 3-14
2nd 11:06 FAU - J.Platt 4 yd TD PASS from C.Veltkamp (KICK by G.Smith) , 11-75 3:48 10-14
2nd 07:08 TLN - A.Miller Jr. 14 yd TD PASS from J.Retzlaff (KICK by P.Durkin) , 8-75 3:58 10-21
3rd 01:00 TLN - J.McClure 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by P.Durkin) , 5-51 2:28 10-28



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FAU TLN
Score 0 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7-44 11-47
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 12 60
Passes Att-Comp-Int 11-6-1 8-4-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-56 19-107
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-8 1-10
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-50.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-20
Possession Time 5:05 9:55
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 1-1

Fla. Atlantic Tulane

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Shields-Dutton 2 17 0 17 0 8.5 12
G.Sands 3 22 0 22 0 7.3 11
C.Veltkamp 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.McClure 5 33 0 33 1 6.6 11
A.Brown-Stephens 1 15 0 15 0 15 15

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Veltkamp 6-11-1 12 0 8 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Retzlaff 4-8-1 52 0 25 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Waseem 4 0 0 6 7
E.Messer 0 0 0 1
G.Sands 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Brown-Stephens 1 5 0 1 5
J.Pascuzzi 2 30 0 2 18
B.Bohanon 1 25 0 1 25

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Clark 1 50 50.0 50 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Hart Jr. 4-0 4.0 0.0 1.0
J.Sweeney 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Keys Jr. 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
G.Marcelin 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Reid 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McGhee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Messer 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Tchienchou 5-1 5.5 0.0 0.0
H.Dyson III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
K.Adams III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Shine 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
T.Smith 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Baker 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Hamilton 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 01:00 TLN - J.McClure 8 yd TD RUSH (KICK by P.Durkin) , 5-51 2:28 10-28



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-1 TLN50 (14:59) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the TLN43 (GUIDRY,

Geordan), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:53. [14:53]
R

1-10 TLN43 (14:43) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TLN41 (HOPPER,
Santana;GUIDRY, Geordan), clock 14:40. [14:40]

2-8 TLN41 (14:05) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the TLN32 (WHITE, Javion), 1ST
DOWN, clock 14:00. [14:00]

R

1-10 TLN32 (13:41) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the TLN30 (MCALPINE, Trevon), clock
13:35. [13:35]

2-8 TLN30 (13:28) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right incomplete intended for SANDS, Gemari thrown to the TLN35,
clock 13:25. [13:25]

3-8 TLN30 (13:25) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right incomplete intended for PLATT, Jayshon thrown to the TLN21,
clock 13:21. [13:21]

4-8 TLN30 (13:20) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 12 yards to PLATT, Jayshon caught at the TLN19
and advanced to the TLN18 (WADSWORTH, Isaiah), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:10. [13:10]

P

1-10 TLN18 (13:01) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right incomplete thrown to the TLN7, clock 12:55. [12:55]
2-10 TLN18 (12:49) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 11 yards to HENRY, Dom caught at the TLN12

and advanced to the TLN7 (MOORE, Joshua;WILLIAMS, Makai), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:44. [12:44]
P

1-7 TLN7 (12:33) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the
TLN5 and advanced to the TLN4 (WHITE, Javion), clock 12:26. [12:26]
TLN WHITE, Javion injured on the play.

2-4 TLN4 (12:16) [NHSG] QB Keeper VELTKAMP, Caden rush up the middle for no gain, VELTKAMP, Caden fumbled at
TLN4 forced by RODGERS, Chris, recovered by FAU MIKESKA, Reid at the TLN4 to the TLN4, End of Play, clock
11:49. [11:49]

3-4 TLN4 (11:35) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TLN1 (RODGERS,
Chris;WESTMORELAND, Mo), clock 11:28. [11:28]
TLN WESTMORELAND, Mo injured on the play.

4-1 TLN1 (11:11) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the TLN0, TOUCHDOWN
FAU, clock 11:09 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:09]

0-0 TLN3 VELTKAMP, Caden two-point conversion pass attempt to MIKESKA, Reid failed (incomplete); conversion is no
good.

FLA. ATLANTIC 16, TULANE 28

(11:09) NELMS, Andrew kickoff 44 yards from the FAU35 to the TLN21, MOBLEY, Zuberi returned 12 yards to the TLN33
(CHAVEZ, Hector), clock 11:03.

TLN drive start at 11:03
1-10 TLN33 (11:02) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the left complete for 1 yard to HAYES, Omari caught at the TLN31 and

advanced to the TLN34 (KEYS JR., Chris), out of bounds, clock 10:57. [10:57]
2-9 TLN34 (10:35) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the TLN40 (REID, Terez), clock

10:24. [10:24]
3-3 TLN40 (09:54) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 2 yards to BOHANON, Bryce caught at the TLN38

and advanced to the TLN42 (SWEENEY, Jayden), clock 09:42. [09:42]
4-1 TLN42 (09:16) QB Keeper RETZLAFF, Jake rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the TLN44 (DOGGETTE JR.,

CJ;HART JR., Leon), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:04. [09:04]
R

1-10 TLN44 (08:40) [NHSG] MOBLEY, Zuberi rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the TLN47 (HART JR., Leon), clock 08:35.
[08:35]

2-7 TLN47 (08:00) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to HAYES, Omari caught at the FAU41
and advanced to the FAU39 (TOOLEY III, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 07:50. PENALTY TLN Unnecessary
Roughness on PRESTON, Shazz enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the FAU39 to the TLN46. [07:50]

P

1-10 TLN46 (07:33) [NHSG] MOBLEY, Zuberi rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the TLN49 (HART JR., Leon), clock
07:27. [07:27]

2-7 TLN49 (06:54) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 15 yards to REID, Justyn caught at the FAU39 and
advanced to the FAU36 (SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:46. [06:46]

P

1-10 FAU36 (06:19) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep to the right complete for 22 yards to PASCUZZI, Johnny caught at the
FAU15 and advanced to the FAU14, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:11. [06:11]

P

1-10 FAU14 (05:39) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right incomplete intended for PRESTON, Shazz thrown to the FAU5,
clock 05:36. [05:36]

2-10 FAU14 (05:35) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the FAU8 (HART JR., Leon), clock
05:25. [05:25]

3-4 FAU8 (04:46) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the left complete for 7 yards to PRESTON, Shazz to the FAU1 (KEYS
JR., Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:35. [04:35]

P

1-10 V1 Timeout Fla. Atlantic, clock 04:35. [04:35]



1-1 FAU1 (04:34) QB Keeper RETZLAFF, Jake rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FAU0, TOUCHDOWN TLN,
clock 04:30 (Scoring play confirmed). [04:30]

0-0 FAU3 DURKIN, Patrick PAT kick attempt is good.

FLA. ATLANTIC 16, TULANE 35
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 67 yards, 6:33

DURKIN, Patrick kickoff 65 yards from the TLN35 to the FAU0, Touchback , clock 04:30.

FAU drive start at 04:30
1-10 FAU25 (04:29) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 19 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the FAU22

and advanced to the FAU44 (WHITE, Javion), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:21. [04:21]
P

1-10 FAU44 (04:11) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to SANDS, Gemari caught at the
FAU47 and advanced to the TLN49 (RODGERS, Chris), clock 04:03. [04:03]

2-3 TLN49 (03:53) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to PLATT, Jayshon caught at the
TLN45 and advanced to the TLN43 (ADAMS III, Kevin), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:40. [03:40]

P

1-10 TLN43 (03:32) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right complete for 7 yards to SANDS, Gemari caught at the TLN43
and advanced to the TLN36 (DYSON III, Harvey), out of bounds, clock 03:27. [03:27]

2-3 TLN36 (03:02) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the right complete for 4 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the TLN39
and advanced to the TLN32 (WADSWORTH, Isaiah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 02:54. [02:54]

P

1-10 TLN32 (02:29) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush to the left for a gain of 9 yards to the TLN23 (WADSWORTH,
Isaiah;GARNER, Jah'rie), clock 02:22. [02:22]

2-1 TLN23 (02:04) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left incomplete intended for WASEEM, Asaad broken up by
TCHIENCHOU, Jack, clock 02:01. [02:01]

3-1 TLN23 (02:00) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TLN12 (WHITE,
Javion;TCHIENCHOU, Jack), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:55. [01:55]

R

1-10 H12 Timeout Official, clock 01:55. [01:55]
1-10 TLN12 (01:53) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to MESSER, Easton to the

TLN0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN FAU, clock 01:49 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:49]
P

0-0 TLN3 VELTKAMP, Caden two-point conversion pass attempt to WASEEM, Asaad is good; conversion successful
(Scoring play confirmed). [01:49]

FLA. ATLANTIC 24, TULANE 35
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 2:41

0-0 V35 Timeout Tulane, clock 01:49. [01:49]

(01:49) NELMS, Andrew onside kickoff 6 yards from the FAU35, no return , clock 01:48.

TLN drive start at 01:49
1-10 FAU41 (01:48) [NHSG] GORDON, Javin rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the FAU40 (MCGHEE, Damarius), clock

01:44. [01:44]
2-9 V40 Timeout Fla. Atlantic, clock 01:44. [01:44]
2-9 FAU40 [NHSG] SULLIVAN, Brendan rush to the right for no gain to the FAU40 (HART JR., Leon), clock 01:39. [01:39]
3-9 V40 Timeout Fla. Atlantic, clock 01:39. [01:39]

B.Sullivan in at QB for TLN
3-9 FAU40 (01:36) MCCLURE, Jamauri rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the FAU21 (JOHNSON, Khmari), 1ST DOWN,

clock 01:33. [01:33]
R

J.Retzlaff in at QB for TLN
1-10 FAU21 (01:07) [NH] Kneel down by RETZLAFF, Jake at FAU22 (team loss of 1), clock 01:01. [01:01]
2-11 FAU22 (00:31) [NH] Kneel down by RETZLAFF, Jake at FAU23 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 18 yards, 1:49

2-11 FAU23 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: FLA. ATLANTIC 24, TULANE 35

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Fla. Atlantic 14 6:32 3 6 0 9 2-4 2-2 9-44 9-13-0-81 0-0
Tulane 7 8:28 2 4 0 6 2-3 1-1 11-39 6-7-0-61 1-15



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

FAU TLN
Score 14 7
FIRST DOWNS 9 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-44 11-39
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 81 61
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-9-0 7-6-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 22-125 18-100
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-12
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-15
Possession Time 6:32 8:28
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 2-2 1-1

Fla. Atlantic Tulane

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
K.Shields-Dutton 4 21 0 21 1 5.3 11
G.Sands 4 23 0 23 0 5.8 9
C.Veltkamp 1 0 0 0 0 0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.McClure 3 31 0 31 0 10.3 19
J.Gordon 1 1 0 1 0 1 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Veltkamp 9-13-0 81 1 19 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
J.Retzlaff 6-7-0 61 0 22 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Waseem 2 22 0 3 19
E.Messer 2 16 1 2 12
D.Henry 1 11 0 1 11
G.Sands 2 14 0 3 7

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
S.Preston 1 7 0 2 7
J.Pascuzzi 1 22 0 1 22
B.Bohanon 1 2 0 1 2

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
Z.Mobley 1 12 0 12

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Hart Jr. 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
C.Keys Jr. 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Sweeney 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Tooley III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Reid 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.McGhee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
H.Chavez 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.White 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rodgers 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
I.Wadsworth 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
G.Guidry 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
H.Dyson III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.McAlpine 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Adams III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Tchienchou 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 11:09 FAU - K.Shields-Dutton 1 yd TD RUSH , 17-75 4:51 16-28
4th 04:30 TLN - J.Retzlaff 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by P.Durkin) , 13-67 6:33 16-35
4th 01:49 FAU - E.Messer 12 yd TD PASS from C.Veltkamp (PASS by A.Waseem) , 9-75 2:41 24-35



Fla. Atlantic Explosive Plays
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

Fla. Atlantic

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
7 Plays for 173 total yards (74% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
50 1 1st and 23 on FAU12

(05:54) (06:07) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 50 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the FAU25 and advanced to the
TLN38 (SHINE, E'zaiah;DESPANIE, Bailey), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:54.

28 1 1st and 10 on TLN38
(05:25) (05:42) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the left complete for 28 yards to HENRY, Dom to the TLN10 (SHINE, E'zaiah), 1ST DOWN, clock
05:25.

25 2 2nd and 8 on FAU42
(06:09) (06:23) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep up the middle complete for 25 yards to MESSER, Easton to the TLN33 (MOORE, Joshua), 1ST
DOWN, clock 06:09.

19 4 1st and 10 on FAU25
(04:21) (04:29) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass to the left complete for 19 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the FAU22 and advanced to the FAU44
(WHITE, Javion), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:21.

18 2 1st and 10 on FAU43
(13:23) (13:31) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to HENRY, Dom caught at the FAU50 and advanced to the TLN39
(WINNER-JOHNSON, Dallas), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:23.

17 2 1st and 10 on TLN46
(00:35) (00:42) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 17 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the TLN33 and advanced to the
TLN29 (WHITE, Javion), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:35.

16 1 2nd and 10 on FAU25
(14:45) (14:55) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 16 yards to WASEEM, Asaad caught at the FAU36 and advanced to the
FAU41 (DYSON III, Harvey;JOHNSON, Jahiem), 1ST DOWN, clock 14:45.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
4 Plays for 44 total yards (45% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
12 3 2nd and 6 on FAU29

(00:34) (00:41) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the FAU41 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack;MOORE, Joshua), 1ST
DOWN, clock 00:34.

11 3 2nd and 10 on FAU33
(06:54) (07:00) [NHSG] SANDS, Gemari rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the FAU44 (TCHIENCHOU, Jack), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:54.

11 4 3rd and 1 on TLN23
(01:55) (02:00) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the TLN12 (WHITE, Javion;TCHIENCHOU, Jack), 1ST
DOWN, clock 01:55.

10 1 1st and 10 on TLN48
(13:15) (13:19) [NHSG] SHIELDS-DUTTON, Kaden rush up the middle for a gain of 10 yards to the TLN38 (RODGERS, Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:15.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 103 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
50 1 1st and 23 on FAU12

(05:54) (06:07) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass up the middle complete for 50 yards to MESSER, Easton caught at the FAU25 and advanced to the
TLN38 (SHINE, E'zaiah;DESPANIE, Bailey), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:54.

28 1 1st and 10 on TLN38
(05:25) (05:42) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep to the left complete for 28 yards to HENRY, Dom to the TLN10 (SHINE, E'zaiah), 1ST DOWN, clock
05:25.

25 2 2nd and 8 on FAU42
(06:09) (06:23) [NHSG] VELTKAMP, Caden pass deep up the middle complete for 25 yards to MESSER, Easton to the TLN33 (MOORE, Joshua), 1ST
DOWN, clock 06:09.



Tulane Explosive Plays
Fla. Atlantic vs. Tulane (Final)
11/15/2025 at New Orleans, Louisiana

Tulane

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
8 Plays for 175 total yards (89% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
29 2 4th and 6 on FAU29

(14:54) (14:59) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 29 yards to BOHANON, Bryce to the FAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLN,
clock 14:54 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 1 1st and 10 on TLN20
(01:44) (01:51) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the left complete for 26 yards to BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony caught at the TLN20 and advanced to the
TLN46 (KEYS JR., Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:44.

25 3 1st and 20 on TLN26
(12:33) (12:45) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 25 yards to BOHANON, Bryce caught at the TLN43 and advanced to the
FAU49 (KEYS JR., Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:33.

22 4 1st and 10 on FAU36
(06:11) (06:19) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep to the right complete for 22 yards to PASCUZZI, Johnny caught at the FAU15 and advanced to the
FAU14, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:11.

21 1 1st and 10 on TLN46
(01:18) (01:29) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 21 yards to BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony caught at the FAU35 and
advanced to the FAU33 (SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:18.

19 2 3rd and 6 on TLN41
(08:24) (08:31) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 19 yards to PRESTON, Shazz caught at the FAU43 and advanced to the
FAU40 (SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:24.

18 3 2nd and 1 on FAU42
(02:26) (02:46) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep to the left complete for 18 yards to PASCUZZI, Johnny to the FAU24, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock
02:26 (After official review, play stands as called on the field).

15 4 2nd and 7 on TLN49
(06:46) (06:54) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 15 yards to REID, Justyn caught at the FAU39 and advanced to the FAU36
(SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 06:46.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 85 total yards (52% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
26 2 1st and 10 on FAU40

(07:50) (08:01) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 26 yards to the FAU14 (PARET, Zion;MCGHEE, Damarius), 1ST DOWN, clock
07:50.

19 4 3rd and 9 on FAU40
(01:33) (01:36) MCCLURE, Jamauri rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the FAU21 (JOHNSON, Khmari), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:33.

15 3 2nd and 9 on FAU23
(01:29) (01:42) [NHSG] BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the FAU8 (REID, Terez), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:29.

14 1 1st and 10 on FAU14
(06:38) (06:44) [NHSG] CALLOWAY, Jimmy rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the FAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLN, clock 06:38
(Scoring play confirmed).

11 3 2nd and 10 on TLN42
(05:01) (05:08) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 11 yards to the FAU47 (SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 05:01.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 314 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
29 2 4th and 6 on FAU29

(14:54) (14:59) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the right complete for 29 yards to BOHANON, Bryce to the FAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN TLN,
clock 14:54 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 1 1st and 10 on TLN20
(01:44) (01:51) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass to the left complete for 26 yards to BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony caught at the TLN20 and advanced to the
TLN46 (KEYS JR., Chris), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:44.

26 2 1st and 10 on FAU40
(07:50) (08:01) [NHSG] MCCLURE, Jamauri rush up the middle for a gain of 26 yards to the FAU14 (PARET, Zion;MCGHEE, Damarius), 1ST DOWN, clock
07:50.

25 3 1st and 20 on TLN26
(12:33) (12:45) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 25 yards to BOHANON, Bryce caught at the TLN43 and advanced to the
FAU49 (KEYS JR., Chris), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:33.

22 4 1st and 10 on FAU36
(06:11) (06:19) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep to the right complete for 22 yards to PASCUZZI, Johnny caught at the FAU15 and advanced to the
FAU14, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 06:11.

21 1 1st and 10 on TLN46
(01:18) (01:29) [NHSG] RETZLAFF, Jake pass deep up the middle complete for 21 yards to BROWN-STEPHENS, Anthony caught at the FAU35 and
advanced to the FAU33 (SWEENEY, Jayden), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:18.

100 1 0th and 0 on FAU35



(01:53) (02:06) NELMS, Andrew kickoff 65 yards from the FAU35 to the TLN0, SMITH, TJ returned 100 yards to the FAU0 , TOUCHDOWN TLN, score
nullified by penalty, clock 01:53 (Play was confirmed after review). PENALTY TLN Holding on TASBY, Kellen enforced 10 yards from the TLN30 to the
TLN20.


